

No. 16-3014

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Tenth Circuit**

ADLYNN K.HARTE, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY
OF JOHNSON, KANSAS, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees

On appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Kansas, Judge John W. Lungstrum
No. 2:13-cv-02586

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
MARIJUANA POLICY PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS**

Kate M. Bell
Marijuana Policy Project
2370 Champlain Street, NW
Suite 12
Washington, D.C. 20009
202.462.5747
kbell@mpp.org

Tejinder Singh
Goldstein & Russell, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
202.362.0636
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

Introduction

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
Interest of the Amicus	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. The Field Test In This Case Is So Inaccurate That No Reasonable Officer Could Rely On It To Establish Probable Cause Without A Corroborating Investigation.....	5
II. Deputy Burns’ Warrant Application Omitted Information About The Inaccuracy Of The Field Test, And Misleadingly Implied It Was Sufficiently Accurate To Support Probable Cause, In Violation Of <i>Franks v. Delaware</i>	14
Conclusion.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	13
<i>Beard v. City of Northglenn</i> , 24 F.3d 110 (10th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Bruner v. Baker</i> , 506 F.3d 1021 (10th Cir. 2007).....	16, 21
<i>DeLoach v. Bevers</i> , 922 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Eaton v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov’t</i> , 811 F.3d 819 (6th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Felders ex rel. Smedley v. Malcom</i> , 755 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013)	5
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	passim
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	13
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	13
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	6
<i>Lamping v. Walraven</i> , 30 F. App’x 577 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Molina ex rel. Molina v. Cooper</i> , 325 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Poolaw v. Marcantel</i> , 565 F.3d 721 (10th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	6

Stewart v. Donges,
915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990).....14

Strickland v. City of Dothan,
399 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (M.D. Ala. 2005), *aff'd sub nom. Strickland v. Summers*,
210 F. App'x 983 (11th Cir. 2006).....19

United States v. Brown,
631 F.3d 638 (3d Cir. 2011)16

United States v. Corral-Corral,
899 F.2d 927 (10th Cir. 1990).....15

United States v. Glover,
755 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014).....18

United States v. Horn,
185 F. Supp. 2d 530 (D. Md. 2002)13

United States v. Leon,
468 U.S. 897 (1984)15

United States v. Ludwig,
641 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2011).....6

United States v. Reilly,
76 F.3d 1271 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 17, 21

United States v. Vigeant,
176 F.3d 565 (1st Cir. 1999)21

Wilson v. Russo,
212 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 2000).....17

Other Authorities

Radley Balko, *A Partial List of Things That Field Testing Drug Kits Have
Mistakenly Identified As Contraband*,
The Washington Post (Feb. 25, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/BalkoList>.....10

False Positive Drug Tests Exposed,
YouTube, <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=djXVnmrlKvE>.....11

S.H. Johns et al., *Spot Tests: A Color Chart Reference for Forensic Chemists*,
24 J. Forensic Sci. 631 (1979).....11

Alan Harris, *A Test of a Different Color: The Limited Value of Presumptive Field
Drug Tests and Why That Value Demands Their Exclusion from Trial*,
40 S.W. L. Rev. 531 (2011).....8

John Kelly et al., *The Non-Specificity of the Duquenois-Levine Field Test for Marijuana*,
5 Open Forensic Sci. J. 4 (2012)11

John Kelly,
False Positives Equal False Justice (2008)..... 10, 11, 23, 24

Jessica Lussenhop, *Why Harris County, Texas, Leads the U.S. in Exonerations*,
BBC News (Feb. 12, 2016)23

Lynn Peavey, QuickCheck Narcotic Identification (Drug Test) Kits,
https://www.lynnpeavey.com/product_info.php?products_id=9477

National Institute of Justice, Color Test Reagents/Kits for Preliminary
Identification of Drugs of Abuse,
Standard 0604.01 (2000) 12, 20

Alysia Santo, *Jolly Ranchers, Sage and Breath Mints*,
The Marshall Project (April 2, 2015), <https://www.themarshallproject.org/2015/04/02/jolly-ranchers-sage-and-breath-mints>22

R.A. Velapoldi & S.A. Wicks, *Use of Chemical Spot Test Kits for the Presumptive Identification of Narcotics and Drugs of Abuse*,
19 J. Forensic Sci. 636 (1974).....12
